

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Text

File #: 20-2609, Version: 1

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Department: Sheriff of Cook County

Other Part(ies): Illinois Department of Children & Family Services ("DCFS"), Chicago, Illinois

Request: Enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between Cook County Sheriff's Office and the Illinois Department

of Children & Family Services ("DCFS")

Goods or Services: The Cook County Sheriff's Office Child Protection Response Unit will provide law enforcement

services to the Illinois Department of Children & Family Services ("DCFS")

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: 1/1/2020 - 12/31/2021

Fiscal Impact: Revenue Generating - \$509,080.00 annually

Accounts: 11100.1231.17270.580380 - Appropriation Adjustment

Summary: As part of the Intergovernmental Agreement, the Cook County Sheriff's Police Department and the Illinois Department of Children & Family Services ("DCFS") desire to continue operating a Child Rescue Unit ("CRU") comprised of DCFS Child Protection Investigators and Sheriff Police Department Officers working together to execute Child Protection Warrants issued by the Cook County Circuit Court's Child Protection Division. DCFS shall remit to the Sheriff \$509,080.00, annually to offset the costs of providing four (4) police officers to CRU.